that the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to make projected benefit
payments, and the municipal bond rate applied to benefit payment to the extent that the plan’s
fiduciary net position is projected to be insufficient. The plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members
through December 31, 2036.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the single discount rate assumed that employer
contributions will be made according to the current employer contribution schedule and that
contributions are made by plan members retiring prior to age 65.

Sensitivity of the Village’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the
discount rate. The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the Net OPEB
Liability (Asset) calculated using the discount rate of 4.22 percent, as well as what the Village’s
proportionate share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.22 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.22
percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease to Current Discount 1% Increase to

Discount Rate Rate Discount Rate

(1.87%) (2.87%) (3.87%)

Village's Proportionate Share of the Net

OPEB Liability (Asset) 1,008,160$   730,111$   518,568$

OPEB plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in separately issued financial statements available at
http://etf.wi.gov/publications/cafr.htm.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

63

NOTE 12 - NET POSITION

Net position reported on the government wide statement of net position at December 31, 2020
includes the following:

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

Net investment in capital assets:

Land 1,230,898$   57,223$   1,288,121$

Intangible assets - land easements 73,000   - 73,000

Construction in progress 577,844   1,432,079   2,009,923

Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 74,733,146   122,957,014   197,690,160

76,614,888   124,446,316   201,061,204

Less: related long-term debt outstanding (54,668,268) (33,252,160) (87,920,428)

Less: related accounts payable (948,819) (444,912) (1,393,731)

Add: Loss on refunding 6,987 94,058   101,045

Add: Unspent bond proceeds - - -

Total net investment in capital assets 21,004,788   90,843,302   111,848,090

Restricted:

Pension asset 2,575,104   188,819   2,763,923

Debt service 341,318   1,373,981   1,715,299

Donations 135,464   - 135,464

Grants 57,856   - 57,856

Impact fees 350,837   - 350,837

Development 590,862   - 590,862

Equipment replacement - 546,779 546,779

Total restricted 4,051,441   2,109,579   6,161,020

Unrestricted 2,540,212   11,622,506   14,162,718

Total Governmental Activities net position 27,596,441$   104,575,387$  132,171,828$

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

64

NOTE 13 - FUND BALANCE

Governmental Funds

Governmental fund balances reported on the fund financial statements at December 31, 2020,
include the following:

Debt Tax Nonmajor

General Service Increment Capital Joint Governmental

Fund Fund District No. 4 Projects Health Funds Total

Nonspendable:

Prepaid items 524,008$   -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 524,008$

Total nonspendable 524,008   - - - - - 524,008

Restricted:

Tax increment districts - - 590,862   - - - 590,862

Donations - - - - - 135,464 135,464

Grants - - - - - 57,856 57,856

Impact fees - - - - - 350,837 350,837

Debt service - 767,130 - - - - 767,130

Total restricted - 767,130 590,862   - - 544,157   1,902,149

Committed:

Refuse - - - - - 78,088 78,088

Recycling - - - - - 102,577 102,577

Cemetery - - - - - 86,618 86,618

Capital projects - - - 617,145   - - 617,145

Parks and recreation - - - - - 179,327 179,327

HRA\FSA 238,289   - - - - - 238,289

Total committed 238,289   - - 617,145   - 446,610 1,302,044

Assigned - - - - 964,530   - 964,530

Unassigned 3,799,547   - - - - (1,802,403)   1,997,144

Total fund balance 4,561,844$  767,130$   590,862$   617,145$   964,530$   (811,636)$   6,689,875$

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

65

NOTE 14 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction
of assets; errors and omissions; workers compensation; and health care of its employees. All of
these risks are covered through the purchase of commercial insurance, with minimal
deductibles. Settled claims have not exceeded the commercial coverage in any of the past three
years. There were no significant reductions in coverage compared to the prior year.

The Village has purchased commercial insurance for health insurance claims. The deductibles
for a single plan, employee plus spouse plan, and family plan are $1,000, $2,000, and $3,000,